COT DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
Friday, March 4, 2016 - 7:30 a.m.
APPROVED MINUTES
Public Works Building Planning & Development Services, 3rd Floor North Conference Room
201 North Stone Avenue
Tucson, Arizona

Call to order: 7:35am

Members Present Members Absent Staff Present (PDSD)
Robert Page (Chair) Michael Taku
Mike Anglin

Eric Barrett
David Marhefka

Approval of minutes from February 19, 2016
Motion:Mike Anglin

Second: Eric Barrett

Vote: 4-0

Applicant- Attendees

Linette Antillon, Pueblo Vida Brewing Company, 115 East Broadway Bld, Tucson, AZ 85701
Kyle Jefferson, Pueblo Vida Brewing Company, 115 East Broadway Bld, Tucson, AZ 85701
Vince Catalano, VVC Design, 1920 W Cassim Lane, Tucson, AZ 85704

Forest Weier, The Planning Center, 110 S Church Avenue, #6320, Tucson, AZ 85701

CONTINUED CASE

RNA-16-02 PUEBLO VIDA BREWING COMPANY-STOREFRONT MODIFICATIONS/NEW
WINDOWS/GLASS GARAGE DOOR, 113-115 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD, OCR-2

The applicant’s project is located within the Rio Nuevo Area (RNA) Overlay Zone, and is zoned OCR-2
“Office Commercial Residential”. The applicant proposes an alteration of the existing storefront at 113
East Broadway Boulevard. The proposed alteration to the storefront will be similar to the existing
storefront at 115 East Broadway Boulevard. The alterations to the storefront includes: (1)
Replacement of broken and painted over windows with clear double pane windows to allow natural
air into the store; and (2) Replacement of single man door with glass garage door. All materials are to
match those used for windows and doors of adjacent tenants to maintain design aesthetics of the
building complex and facade along Broadway Boulevard.

Tucson Unified Development Code (UDC) Sections applicable to the project include, but are not limited
to, Section 2.2.6.C.14 which states that the DRB reviews for recommendation, all proposed
development in the Rio Nuevo Area (RNA), as provided in Section 5.12.7. In formulating its
recommendation, the DRB shall apply the design standards in Sections 5.12.7.C, Building Design
Standards and 5.12.7.D Site Design Standards.

The Applicant’s Request
The applicant is requesting a review of the proposed alteration of the existing storefront with new

double pane windows and glass garage door for compatibility with Rio Nuevo Area design criteria.

THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB) HAS REVIEWED THE APPLICANT'S PROJECT FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH RIO NUEVO DESIGN CRITERIA AND RECOMMENDS TO THE PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR:
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CONTINUANCE TO ALLOW APPLICANTS TO PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO
DEMONSTRATE PROJECT COMPLIANCE WITH THE BUILDING DESIGN STANDARDS SET FORTH
IN UDC SECTION 5.12.7.C 1-15 AND SITE DESIGN STANDARDS IN SECTION 5.12.7.D. IN
PARTICULAR SECTION 5.12.7.D.4.b.

Motion: Eric Barrett
Second: David Marhefka
Vote: 4-0

NEW CASES:
DRB-16-04 15T AVENUE SELF-STORAGE 11, 5010 NORTH 15T AVENUE, C-1 [DDO-16-09]

The project is a self-storage facility located ah Avenue, north of River Road and is zoned C-
1"Commercial. There is an existing personal safaje building with one (1) story above ground
and a basement, for a total of approximately 33gfitare feet; new development will be
approximately 1.2 acres and combined with the exjstite to the south, the site is a total of 3
acres. The proposed development triggers comgiaitt all TucsoriJnified Development Code
(UDC) regulations applicable to new construction, inahgdibut not limited to providing a five (57
foot high masonry screen wall along the northetariar property line (Foothill Drive) adjacent to a
wash/floodplain (residentially zoned and vacanpprty). The applicant is seeking zoning approval
necessary to substitute screening material.

TucsonUDC Sections applicable to the project include, batreot limited to Section 4.7.20 which
provides the design criteria applicable to comnamevelopment in the C-1, zone, Section 7.6.4;
7.6.5 and Table 7.6.4-1 which provides the lands@aq screening standards, and Sections
3.11.1.C.2; 3.11.1.D.1 and 3.11.1.D.3 which provfteDDO regulations applicable to this
screening substitution request.

The Applicant’s Request
The applicant is requesting Design Review BoardEPrview of a Design Development Option
(DDO) request as follows:

1) In lieu of a 10’ wide interior landscape bordéyng north boundary with a five (5’) foot high
masonry screen wall, provide a 10’ wide interiardacape border with tree screen (1 tree per 25’
linear feet, 24’ box size) and to grow to be apprately 25’ in height, as shown and noted on the
submitted site and landscape plans.

THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB) HAS REVIEWED THE PROPOSED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
OPTION REQUEST AND RECOMMENDS TO THE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT (PDSD) DIRECTOR APPROVAL, FINDING THE PROJECT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED IN UDC SECTIONS 3.11.1.D.1 AND 3.11.1.D;3AND SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(1) Provide additional large shrubs planting like rosewood and native species;

(2) Provide three (3) native large shrubs between each mesquite to not overcrowd the

mesquites; and
(3) Plant materials to be left natural and not prune in any manner.

Motion: Eric Barrett

Second: Mike Anglin
Vote: 3-0
*For the records, Robert Page recused, did not participate nor vote
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DRB-16-05 NEW LIFE CHURCH OF GOD/NEW LIFE CHURCH OF GOD INC/424, 482, AND 504
WEST NEBRASKA STREET, C-2 AND R-2 [C10-16-04]

The applicant’s property is an approximately 6.&88easite zoned R-2 “Residential” and C-2
“Commercial”. The property, located northeast of'¥venue, an arterial street identified on the
Major Streets and Routes (MS&R) Plan map and Né&br&sreet, is developed with a church. The
applicant proposes to expand the site by provididditional parking to the west of the church
building. The expansion requires the entire site cmmply with current Tucson Unified
Development Code (UDC) regulations.

Tucson UDC sections applicable to this projectudel but are not limited to, Sections 4.7.9 and
4.7.21 and Tables 4.8-2 and 4.8-4 which providectiteria for development in the R-2 and C-2
zones; and Sections 7.6.4, 7.6.5 and Table 7.6Hebwprovide the landscaping and screening
standards for the site and Sections 2.2.6.C.5 whiokide the DRB reviews, for recommendation
to the B/A.

The Applicant’'s Request
The applicant is requesting Design Review BoardEDrview of the following variance:

(1) Allow the existing (30”) screen wall to remain loed within the required landscape border, as
constructed within the landscape border, all asvehan the submitted plans.

THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB) HAS REVIEWED THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AND
SCREENING VARIANCE REQUEST AND RECOMMENDS TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (B/A)

(APPROVAL), (DENIAL) FINDING THE APPLICATION (IN_ COMPLIANCE), (NOT IN COMPLIANCE)
WITH THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED IN UDC SECTION 3.10.3.K 1-7; AND SUBJECT TO THE

FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

The applicant, Cypress Civil Development (Matt 8fyaauthorized agent for property owner was
not present at the meeting. The Board revieweddbeest with non-binding actions. The case will
be rescheduled.

*For the records, Eric Barrett, Landscape Architect, recused, did not participate.

RND PRE APPS:
No potential applicants at this time

Call to the Audience
No one in the audience to speak

Adjourn: 9:00 am

If you have any questions concerning this DRB meeting, please contact Michael Taku at 837-4963.
S: zoning administration/drb/03042016min.doc
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